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SAFE HARBOUR STATEMENT

This investor presentationhas been preparedby Future ConsumerLimitedόάC/[έύand doesnot constitute a prospectusor placement
memorandumor an offer to acquireany securities. Thispresentationor any other documentationor information (or any part thereof)
deliveredor suppliedshouldnot bedeemedto constituteanoffer.

No representationor warranty,expressor implied ismadeasto, andno relianceshouldbe placedon, the fairness,accuracy,completeness
or correctnessof suchinformation or opinionscontainedherein. Theinformation containedin this presentationis only current asof its
date. Certainstatementsmade in this presentationmay not be basedon historical information or facts and may be άŦƻǊǿŀǊŘlooking
ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎέΣincludingthoserelatingto the generalbusinessplansandstrategyof FCL,its future financialconditionandgrowth prospects,
future developmentsin its industryand its competitiveandregulatoryenvironment,andstatementswhich containwordsor phrasessuch
asΨǿƛƭƭΩΣΨŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘǘƻΩΣΨƘƻǊƛȊƻƴǎof ƎǊƻǿǘƘΩΣΨǎǘǊƻƴƎgrowthǇǊƻǎǇŜŎǘǎΩΣetc., or similarexpressionsor variationsof suchexpressions. These
forward-lookingstatementsinvolvea number of risks,uncertaintiesand other factors that could causeactual results,opportunitiesand
growth potential to differ materially from those suggestedby the forward-lookingstatements. Theserisksand uncertaintiesinclude,but
arenot limited to riskswith respectto its hair care,its healthcarebusinessandits skincarebusiness.

FCLmayalter, modify or otherwisechangein anymannerthe content of this presentation,without obligationto notify anypersonof such
revisionor changes. Thispresentationcannotbecopiedanddisseminatedin anymanner.
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FCL CARVING OUT A DISTINCT POSITION AS A NEW AGE FOOD AND HPC 
COMPANY

Distribution Network

²ƛǘƘ ǇƻǊǘŦƻƭƛƻ ƻŦ ōǊŀƴŘǎ ŦƻǊ ŜǾŜǊȅ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘΧΦSupported by successful sustainable 
sourcing and manufacturing capabilities 

Sourcing: Manufacturing:

COP Food Park

Dairy Dairy

Fruits & Vegetables Oats

Food & Beverages

Personal Care 

Home Care

~118K

Modern Trade

General Trade

Institutions

~114,800

~3,390

Integrated value chain from sourcing to distribution
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QUARTER ENDED 30THSEPTEMBER, 2018

AT A GLANCE
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55%

24%

3%

18%

Channel Wise 
Sales Mix

Q2 FY19 ς/hb{h[L5!¢95 ¢ht[Lb9 /wh{{9{ млΣллл aƴ hb ! 
QUARTERLY RUN RATE BASIS 

95%increase in 
Consolidated EBITDA on 
YoY basis

80%topline reported 
PAT level profitability 

Reduced Net Working 
Capitaldays by 5 days

Free cash positivefor 
the first time
at operating and 
investing level

Binding agreement 
towards divesting stake 
in ACKŀǘ 600 mn 
equity valuation
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FCL Consolidated
(  ƛƴMn)

YoY Growth
35%

YoY Growth Across 
Key Brands

FCL Standalone
(  ƛƴMn)
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Q2 FY18 Q2 FY19

YoY Growth
31% 

Big Bazaar & Hypercity

EasyDay/Heritage/Nilgiris/

Others

Aadhaar

GT/Institutional/Others

94%

70%

5.4x

104%

(Dry Fruits & Oils)

(Sauces & Dips)
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GROWTH IN NEW AGE CATEGORIES OUTPACING THE OVERALL GROWTH

Share of Revenues 
(%)

YoY Growth
(%)

Aadhaar

Centre Of Plate

Processed Food

F&V

HPC

17%

9%

12%

62%

Centre of Plate Brands 
(52%) 

YoY Growth 
31%

COP Foods

Others

23%

165%

3%

90%

Nilgiris

Inter Co.

1

Processed Food Brands 
(8%)

YoY Growth 
31%

17%

4%

15%

64%

Tea & Coffee

Others

94%

2.0x

0.6x

30%

2

18%

11%

14%

23%

33%

Others

Home & Personal Care Brands 
(7%)

YoY Growth 
59%

30%

70%

76%

75%

89%

3

1

2

3 Cooking Medium

-5%

8%

22%

7%

6%

8%

52% 31%

14%

59%

50%

31%

26%
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NEW LAUNCHES & BRAND INITIATIVES
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LAUNCHING NEW & INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS FOR THE ASPIRATIONAL 
CONSUMER

Cooking Pasta Wafer Biscuits

Candies

Detox Juices

Processed Food
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LAUNCHING NEW & INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS FOR THE ASPIRATIONAL 
CONSUMER

Indian Toilet
Cleaner

Home & Personal Care

White Guard | 
Fridge Odour Absorber

Foaming Hand Wash

Car Air Freshener 
|Aromatic Gel
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TS ςC/[Ω{ C!{¢9{¢ Dwh²LbD .w!b5 Lb Iм C¸мф 

CLOCKED ~100% GROWTH IN THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2019
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BRANDS CAPTURING HIGHER SHELF SHARE DURING CHANNEL PARTNER 
PROMOTIONAL EVENTS
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LAUNCH OF INNOVATIVE PRODUCT HAMPERS FOR FESTIVE SEASON
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MODERN TRADE LED EXPANSION OF DISTRIBUTION 
NETWORK
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RAPIDLY EXPANDING DISTRIBUTION FOOTPRINT ACROSS LEADING 
MODERN AND GENERAL TRADE STORES

General Trade : ~114,800 Modern Trade: ~3,390 Online

~15k

~118k

Point of Sales

Established presence in ~118k stores

Aspiration

Big Box*

Small Box#

Current
Share

70%

Product Launches

Penetration

Store Network 
Expansion

* Big Bazaar and Hypercity  # Easy Day and Heritage stores

H1 FY19FY16

>25%



17Previous NextFUTURE CONSUMER LIMITED 17Previous NextFUTURE CONSUMER LIMITED | INVESTOR UPDATE | NOVEMBER 2018

ROBUST TOPLINE GROWTH ENABLES OPERATING 
LEVERAGE PLAY
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9.L¢5! ϧ 9.L¢5! aŀǊƎƛƴ ό҈ύΣ ǘǳǊƴŀǊƻǳƴŘ ƻŦ 336mn

EBITDA EBITDA Margin (%)

HIGH GROWTH DELIVERED WITH UNDERLYING PROFITABILITY 
TURNAROUND

όin Mn, Unless specified otherwise )

4,287
5,637

7,510

10,111

Q2 FY16 Q2 FY17 Q2 FY18 Q2 FY19

Revenue Growth of 2.4x

Note: Charts on consolidated basis, Cash profit calculated as Consolidated PAT post JV and Associates + Depreciation + non-recurring items
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36 165

-2.8%
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EBIT & EBIT Margin (%)

EBIT EBIT Margin (%)

-212 -72

25 97
Q2 FY 16 Q2 FY 17 Q2 FY 18 Q2 FY 19

Cash Profit

Q2 FY16 Q2 FY17 Q2 FY18 Q2 FY19

Q2 FY16 Q2 FY17 Q2 FY18 Q2 FY19Q2 FY16 Q2 FY17 Q2 FY18 Q2 FY19

Focus on expanding margins and achieving higher profitability with higher contribution of value added products
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37 58 58 50

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 H1 FY19

Net Working Capital (Days)

4 

6 

FY 16 H1 FY19

Net Fixed Asset Turnover (x)

-3.3%
-0.9% 1.3%

1.9%
-3.7%

-1.0%
1.5%

4.4%

-19.4%

-6.9%

-2.6% -1.4%

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 H1 FY19

ROCE (%), Adjusted ROCE (%) & ROE (%)

ROCE (%) Adjusted ROCE (%) ROE (%)

0.91

0.65

FY 16 H1 FY19

Net Debt to Equity (x)

GEARED TO ACHIEVE HIGHER RETURNS

όin Mn, unless specified otherwise)

Note: Charts on consolidated basis | Capital Employed for Adjusted ROCE (%) excludes Investments in JVs and Associates 

FY 16 FY 17 H1 FY19FY 18
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CONSISTENTLY THREADING THE PATH TOWARDS PROFITABILITY

όin Mn, Unless specified otherwise )Profit & Loss A/C (Consolidated )

Particulars
Q2 FY19

Unaudited
Q1 FY19

Unaudited
Q2 FY18

Unaudited
H1 FY19

Unaudited
H1 FY18

Unaudited
FY18

Audited

Total Income from Operations 10,111 8,409 7,510 18,520 14,136 30,074

Cost of Goods Sold -8,775 -7,227 -6,473 -16,002 -12,177 -25,974

Gross Margin 1,336 1,182 1,038 2,518 1,959 4,100

Gross Margin (%) 13.2% 14.1% 13.8% 13.6% 13.9% 13.6%

Operating Cost -1,082 -981 -910 -2,063 -1,746 -3,536

Other Income 38 43 22 81 53 100

EBITDA 292 244 150 536 267 664

EBITDA(%) 2.9% 2.9% 2.0% 2.9% 1.9% 2.2%

Depreciation -127 -123 -113 -249 -203 -455

EBIT 165 121 36 287 63 209

EBIT (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.5% 1.5% 0.4% 0.7%

Interest (Expense)/ Income(Net) -125 -119 -91 -244 -192 -399

Non Recurring Income 0 0 0 0 0 74

PBT 40 2 -55 42 -128 -115

Tax -10 0 0 -10 0 25

Share of Profit/(Loss) in Associates & JVs -60 -61 -33 -121 -48 -170

PAT -30 -59 -88 -89 -176 -260

PAT(%) -0.3% -0.7% -1.2% -0.5% -1.2% -0.9%

Cash Profit 97 63 25 160 27 120

Q2 FY19:

ǷRevenue Growth of 35% on 
YoY basis

Ƿ95% increase in EBITDA

Ƿ5x expansion EBIT growth 

ǷPAT on track of breaking-even

H1 FY19:

ǷRevenue Growth of 31% on 
YoY basis

Ƿ101% increase in EBITDA

Ƿ5x expansion EBIT growth 

ǷPBT turnaround of 171 mn

ǷLosses after tax declined from 
1.2% to 0.5% of sales
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HOW DO NUMBERS STACK UP?

όin Mn, Unless specified otherwise )(Consolidated )

Particulars
H1 FY19

Unaudited
H1 FY18

Unaudited
FY18

Audited

Total Income from Operations 18,520 14,136 30,074

Cost of Goods Sold 86.4% 86.1% 86.4%

Gross Margin 13.6% 13.9% 13.6%

Employee Cost 3.6% 4.3% 4.2%

Other Operating Cost 7.5% 8.1% 7.6%

Other Income 0.4% 0.4% 0.3%

EBITDA 2.9% 1.9% 2.2%

Depreciation 1.3% 1.4% 1.5%

EBIT 1.5% 0.4% 0.7%

Interest (Expense)/ Income(Net) 1.3% 1.4% 1.3%

PBT Before Non Recurring Items 0.2% -0.9% -0.6%

Cash Profit 0.9% 0.2% 0.4%
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80% OF CONSOLIDATED TOPLINE DELIVERING BOTTOM-LINE 
PROFITABILITY

όin Mn, Unless specified otherwise )Profit & Loss A/C (Standalone )

Particulars
Q2 FY19

Unaudited
Q1 FY19

Unaudited
Q2 FY18

Unaudited
H1 FY19

Unaudited
H1 FY18

Unaudited
FY18

Audited

Total Income from Operations 8,049 6,504 6,161 14,553 11,334 24,311

Cost of Goods Sold -6,960 -5,585 -5,367 -12,546 -9,865 -21,152

Gross Margin 1,089 919 794 2,007 1,469 3,159

Gross Margin (%) 13.5% 14.1% 12.9% 13.8% 13.0% 13.0%

Operating Cost -820 -735 -645 -1,554 -1,190 -2,525

Other Income 34 37 16 71 29 60

EBITDA 303 221 166 524 309 693

EBITDA (%) 3.8% 3.4% 2.7% 3.6% 2.7% 2.9%

Depreciation -82 -79 -64 -161 -114 -252

EBIT 221 142 102 363 194 441

EBIT (%) 2.7% 2.2% 1.6% 2.5% 1.7% 1.8%

Interest (- Expense)/ Income (Net) -31 -33 -16 -64 -46 -98

PBT Before Non Recurring Items 190 109 86 299 148 343

Non Recurring Expense* -210 0 0 -210 0 -17

PBT -20 109 86 89 148 326

Tax 0 0 0 0 0 -3

PAT -20 109 86 89 148 323

PAT (%) -0.3% 1.7% 1.4% 0.6% 1.3% 1.3%

Cash Profit 272 188 150 460 263 664

Q2 FY19:

ǷRevenue Growth of 31% on 
YoY basis

Ƿ83% increase in EBITDA

Ƿ2x expansion EBIT growth 

Ƿ2x growth of PBT Before Non 
Recurring Items

H1 FY19:

ǷRevenue Growth of 28% on 
YoY basis

Ƿ70% increase in EBITDA

Ƿ87% increase in EBIT

Ƿ2x growth of PBT Before Non 
Recurring Items

* Q2 / H1 FY19: Difference between investment cost in ACK and agreed consideration
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FOCUS ON ACHIEVING CAPITAL EFFICIENCIES AND BETTER WORKING 
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

όin Mn, Unless specified otherwise )

Particulars
As on 

30-Sep-18 31-Mar-18

Shareholder's Fund 9,916 9,953

Minority Interest -21 42

Gross Debt 6,859 6,177

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 385 448

Net Debt 6,474 5,729

Less: Investment in JVs 1,687 1,604

Net Adjusted Capital Employed 14,681 14,120

Fixed Assets 6,016 5,813

Goodwill and Intangibles 3,898 3,978

Net Working capital 5,112 4,781

Net Other Assets (Liabilities) -345 -451

Total Net Assets 14,681 14,120

Balance Sheet (Consolidated )

With a 4% increase in Net Capital Employed in the last 6 months, achieved 62% of FY18 Topline

ǷNet Debt / Equity 0.65x

ǷNet working capital reduced by 8 
days in the H1 FY19

ǷBinding agreement towards 
ŘƛǾŜǎǘƛƴƎ ǎǘŀƪŜ ƛƴ !/Y ŀǘ 600 mn 
equity valuation


